• The effects on profit or loss are changes relating to CSM recognised for services provided, loss components and changes in investment
return, insurance finance income or expenses and foreign exchange differences that are recognised in profit or loss.

• The effects on equity are the effects on profit or loss, and the effects on other comprehensive income arising from net changes in net
investment results and net insurance finance income or expenses.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax and
total equity before the effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events reflect the
characteristics of individual issuers.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk(1)(2)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 50 basis points parallel increase or decrease in yield curves at the reporting date, assuming that
all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

US$’000

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on total
equity (before the

effects of taxation)

31 December 2023

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

   Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held   4,816,871   5,119,147

   Financial instruments   (4,837,227)  (6,031,829)

   (20,356)  (912,682)

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

   Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held   (5,406,677)  (5,805,079)

   Financial instruments   5,426,830   6,744,205

   20,153   939,126

31 December 2022 (restated)

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

   Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held   4,443,252   4,819,051

   Financial instruments   (4,462,747)  (5,579,637)

   (19,495)  (760,586)

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

   Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held   (5,001,973)  (5,433,484)

   Financial instruments   5,025,337   6,252,334

   23,364   818,850

Notes:

(1) At 31 December 2022, the assets and liabilities of AIA Sovereign were included in the assets in disposal group held for sale and the liabilities in disposal group held for
sale. Therefore, the amounts in the above table exclude the effects on AIA Sovereign’s assets and liabilities. The 2022 comparatives were prepared on the same basis to
conform to the presentation for 2023.

(2) The scope of this sensitivity analysis excludes unit-linked investments on the basis that the market risk in respect of unit-linked investments is generally borne by our
customers.

AIA International Limited

[…]

Previously, all acquisition costs were recognised and presented as separate assets from the related insurance contracts (deferred acquisition
costs) and are subsequently amortised over the expected life of the contracts. Under IFRS 17, only insurance acquisition cash flows that
arise before the recognition of the related insurance contracts are recognised as separate assets and are tested for recoverability. These
assets are presented as part of the carrying amount of the related portfolio of contracts and are subsequently derecognised when respective
groups of contracts are recognised and hence included in the CSM measurement of that group.

Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts held other than insurance finance income or expenses are now presented as a single net
amount in profit or loss. Previously, amounts recovered from reinsurers and reinsurance expenses were presented separately.

For an explanation of how the Group accounts for insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held under IFRS 17, see note 2.2.

As at 31 December 2021

Impact upon initial adoption of
IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and

amendment to IAS 16 As at 1 January 2022
US$’000   (As previously reported)  (restated)

Equity
Share capital, share premium and capital
   contribution

2,852,785 - 2,852,785

Other reserves   9,092 - 9,092
Retained earnings   19,262,371 28,748 19,291,119
 Fair value reserve   4,321,186 (1,776,875) 2,544,311

 Foreign currency translation reserve   (610,154) - (610,154)

 Insurance finance reserve   - 2,190 2,190

 Property revaluation reserve   405,371 (152,039) 253,332

   Others   7,209 56,191 63,400

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income   4,123,612 (1,870,533) 2,253,079
Total equity attributable to:
 Shareholders of AIA International Limited   26,247,860 (1,841,785) 24,406,075

 Non-controlling interests   201,096 - 201,096

Total equity   26,448,956   (1,841,785) 24,607,171

AIA International Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

128

40. Effects of adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16 (continued)
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 17 have been applied full retrospective approach to the extent
practicable. Under the full retrospective approach, at 1 January 2022, the Group:

- identified, recognised and measured each group of insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held as if IFRS 17 had always
been applied;

[…]

US$’000   2023
Fair value at 31 December   218,938
Fair value gains that would have been recognised in the profit or loss during the year if the

financial asset had not been reclassified

 8,593
Effective interest rate determined on 1 January   6.9%
Interest revenue recognised   15,645

Reclassifications to amortised cost

US$’000   2023
From available for sale

Fair value at 31 December   1,389,016

Fair value losses that would have been recognised in the profit or loss during the year if the
financial asset had not been reclassified

(1,685)

Fair value gains that would have been recognised in the other comprehensive income during
the year if the financial asset had not been reclassified

21,589

Impairment of financial assets

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2022 with the opening loss
allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2023.

US$’000
31 December 2022

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2023

IFRS 9

Debt securities at FVOCI under IFRS 9:
from available for sale under IAS 39 32,547 - 95,927 128,474

from fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39 - - 196 196

Financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9:

from loans and receivables under IAS 39 1,935 - 26,828 28,763

from available for sale under IAS 39 - - 4,997 4,997

 34,482 - 127,948 162,430

Amendment to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment

At the same time as IFRS 17 was issued, an amendment was made to IAS 16 to allow for measuring own used properties using the fair
value model. On adoption of IFRS 17, the Group applied this election and changed its accounting policy for measuring its own used
properties that are solely held as underlying items of insurance contracts with direct participation features from revaluation model to fair
value model to reduce accounting mismatches with that for the corresponding insurance contracts. As a result of this change, which was
adopted on a retrospective basis, revaluation gains on property held for own use that have been accumulated in other comprehensive income